PUBLIC NOTICE – PROPOSED CHANGES TO CLARK COUNTY CODE RE: _ TRANSPORT____

Please take notice that a rule is being proposed by the Clark County Board of Commissioners as follows:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2.04 OF THE CLARK COUNTY CODE TO TRANSPORT SICK OR INJURED PERSONS TO A MEDICAL FACILITY.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Chapter 2.04.090 of the Clark County Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.04.090 Transport. If the Clark County Fire Department transports sick or injured persons to a medical facility, it shall defray the expenses of such transportation by imposing and collecting fees from persons transported. The schedule for collection fees shall be based on Ambulance Service Rates as defined in Clark County Code 5.03.120.

The Clark County Fire Department shall limit the number of transports of sick or injured patients to 1,000 per year, except that the Clark County Fire Department may exceed such limit if such emergency transport is necessary for the health or life of the sick or injured person when other ambulance services are unavailable.

A public hearing before the Clark County Board of County Commissioners to consider the proposed rule will be held following review and consideration of any comments received. Trade associations, owners and officers of businesses which are likely to be affected by this proposed rule, and any other interested persons, may submit comments, data or arguments to the County regarding whether the proposed rule will:

- a) Impose a direct and significant economic burden upon a business; or
- b) Directly restrict the formation, operation or expansion of a business.

Comments must be submitted no later than 5:00 p.m., on November 13, 2009, as follows:

By hand delivery or U.S. Mail at: Clark County Department of Fire **Attn: Troy Tuke or Russ Cameron** 575 E. Flamingo Road, 3RD Floor Las Vegas, NV 89119

By e-mail at <u>t8278t@co.clark.nv.us</u> or <u>r2128c@co.clark.nv.us</u> By facsimile at (702) 734-6111

A copy of the proposed rule also is available for review at:

CLARK COUNTY WEBSITE: http://fire.co.clark.nv.us

OR A COPY IS ALSO AVAILABLE AT FIRE ADMINISTRATION, 575 E. FLAMINGO RD., 3RD FLOOR, LAS VEGAS, NV 89119, (702) 455-7311 AND AT THE TRAINING CENTER, 4425 W. TROPICANA AVE., LAS VEGAS, NV 89103, (702) 455-7700.

[Bracketed] material is that portion being deleted <u>Underlined</u> material is that portion being added

BILL NO.
SUMMARY – An ordinance to amend Chapter 2.04 of the Clark County Code to transport sick or injured persons to a medical facility.
ORDINANCE NO.
(of Clark County, Nevada)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2.04 OF THE CLARK COUNTY CODE TO TRANSPORT SICK OR INJURED PERSONS TO A MEDICAL FACILITY; PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS PROPERLY RELATING THERETO; AND SET A PUBLIC HEARING.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Chapter 2.04.090 of the Clark County Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.04.090 Transport. If the Clark County Fire Department transports sick or injured persons to a medical facility, it shall defray the expenses of such transportation by imposing and collecting fees from persons transported. The schedule for collection fees shall be based on Ambulance Service Rates as defined in Clark County Code 5.03.120.

The Clark County Fire Department shall limit the number of transports of sick or injured patients to 1,000 per year, except that the Clark County Fire Department may exceed such limit if such emergency transport is necessary for the health or life of the sick or injured person when other ambulance services are unavailable.

SECTION 2. If any section of this ordinance or portion thereof is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate the remaining parts of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. All ordinances, parts of ordinances, chapters, sections, subsections, clauses, phrases or sentences contained in the Clark County Code in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication thereof by title only, together with the names of the County Commissioners voting for and against its passage, in a newspaper published in and having a general circulation in Clark County, Nevada, at least once a week for a period of two (2) weeks.

PROPOSED BY	Y: Commissioner _	
PASSED on the	day of	, 2009.
AYES:_		
_		
_		
_		
_		
_		
NAYS:		
_		

PROPOSED on the _____ day of _______, 2009.

ABSTAINING:		-
ABSENT:		
		DUNTY COMMISSIONERS
	BY:Chairman	
ATTEST:		
DIANA ALBA, County Clerk		
This ordinance shall be in force and effect	ct from and after the	_ day of, 2009.